
What do we mean by abuse?

Easy Read

About this document

This is Easy Read information.

You can find other information on our website:

www.childabuseinquiry.scot

A friend, family member, or support person may be able to help you 
read this document.

http://www.childabuseinquiry.scot
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What is the Scottish Child Abuse Inquiry?

•	The Scottish Child Abuse Inquiry is a 
public inquiry.

•	Sometimes we call it ‘the Inquiry’ for 
short.

•	It is an official investigation into the 
abuse of children in care in Scotland.

What is a child?

•	A child is anyone who is under 18 years 
of age.

•	The Inquiry is investigating the abuse of 
children under 18 years of age.
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What does ‘in care’ mean?

Being a child ‘in care’ includes anyone who was:

•	in foster care 

•	in a children’s home 

•	in a hospital or long-term healthcare 
establishment 

•	in a young offenders institution 
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•	in a residential school 

•	at a boarding school, or

•	in any similar place. 

If you are not sure if you were a child in 
care, you can check with us.
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What do we mean by abuse?

•	Abuse is when someone treated you 
badly, hurt you, or caused you distress.

•	Abuse can be physical, sexual, or 
emotional. Neglect can also be abuse.

•	Abuse can happen just once, or it can 
happen many times.

•	Being abused is never your fault.
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What is an abuser?

•	An abuser is someone who has 
abused you.

•	Abusers can be all sorts of people, 
including:

	◦ care workers, teachers, or doctors

	◦ people who were there to help you

	◦ foster carers
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	◦ other children

	◦ people you didn’t know.
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Different types of abuse

•	Children in care can be abused in 
different ways.

•	The Scottish Child Abuse Inquiry is 
investigating physical, sexual, and 
emotional abuse of children in care.

•	We can also investigate other forms of 
abuse. This includes neglect.
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What do we mean by physical abuse?

•	Physical abuse is when someone hurt 
your head or body on purpose.

•	Examples of physical abuse include 
when someone has:

	◦ hit you

	◦ slapped you

	◦ kicked you

	◦ bitten you

	◦ scratched you

	◦ grabbed you roughly

	◦ pulled your hair

	◦ pushed you 

	◦ forced you to eat food you did not 
want to eat.
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What do we mean by sexual abuse of a child?

•	Sexual abuse is when someone forced 
or encouraged you to have sex or do 
sexual things when you were a child. 

•	Examples of sexual abuse include when 
someone has:

	◦ touched your body or private parts 
in a sexual way

	◦ made you touch their private parts
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	◦ said sexual things to you that made 
you feel uncomfortable

	◦ watched you or took photos or 
made films of you without your 
clothes on

	◦ made or encouraged you to watch 
or look at sexual things including 
sexual pictures, videos, and films

	◦ sent you messages, pictures, films, 
or videos about sex.
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What do we mean by emotional abuse?

•	Emotional abuse is when someone 
did or said things to make you feel 
frightened or ashamed.

•	Examples of emotional abuse include 
when someone has:

	◦ bullied you and called you 
bad names

	◦ shouted and sworn at you

	◦ humiliated you

	◦ picked on you unfairly
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	◦ threatened you

	◦ made you do things you didn’t want 
to do

	◦ punished you unfairly or for things 
you didn’t do

	◦ made you feel unwanted

	◦ left you alone or ignored you 
on purpose.
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Other forms of abuse

The Inquiry can also investigate other forms of abuse. This includes 
neglect.

•	Neglect is when someone who was 
meant to look after you did not do so 
properly.

•	Examples of neglect include when:

	◦ you were not given enough proper 
food or drink

	◦ you were not given help to stay 
warm enough or to cool down

	◦ you were given the wrong 
medication
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	◦ you were left on your own for a long 
time when you needed support

	◦ you were not given the help you 
needed to stay clean and healthy

	◦ you were not given the help you 
needed to communicate with the 
people looking after you.

You can check with us if you are not 
sure whether what happened to you 
was abuse when you were a child in 
care.
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Why should you speak to the Scottish Child Abuse Inquiry?

•	We want to hear from you if you were 
abused in care when you were a child.

•	We want to hear from you if you know 
that children were being abused in care.

•	It is important that people tell us what 
they know about the abuse of children 
in care.

•	It is important that we hear from people 
whose voices are not always heard.
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•	Telling us about your experiences 
and what you know may help to keep 
children in care safe in the future. 

•	If you talk to us, you will be helping to 
deal with a serious problem in society. 
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Supporting you to give evidence to the  
Scottish Child Abuse Inquiry

•	Sharing your experience or the 
experiences of other children in care 
might be hard. 

•	You may need help with 
communication.

•	Together we can find the best way for 
you to provide your evidence.

•	The Inquiry has a team of experienced 
Witness Support Officers who can help 
you through the process. 

•	We will work with you to help you feel 
safe when you speak to us.
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How to contact the Witness Support Team

•	Phone us on 0800 0929 300.

•	Email us at  
talktous@childabuseinquiry.scot

•	Write to us at 
	 SCAI 
	 PO Box 24202 
	 Edinburgh EH3 1JN

If you are deaf or hard of hearing, you can: 

•	use the Relay UK service at  
relayuk.bt.com

•	contact us through an online BSL 
interpreter at  
www.ContactScotland-BSL.org

mailto:talktous@childabuseinquiry.scot
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/how-to-use-relay-uk.html
https://contactscotland-bsl.org/
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When you contact us, let us know if: 

•	you have any concerns

•	you have additional support needs that 
might mean you need to share your 
experiences in a particular way

•	English is not your first language

•	you need special arrangements 
because you are in a young offenders 
institution, prison, or somewhere 
similar.
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